

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

6:08-cv-644 (LEK/DEP)

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR ONEIDA NATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
SUPPORTING ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Peter D. Carmen (501504)
Meghan Murphy Beakman (512471)
ONEIDA NATION LEGAL DEPARTMENT
5218 Patrick Road
Verona, New York 13478
(315) 361-8687 (telephone)
(315) 361-8009 (facsimile)
pcarmen@oneida-nation.org
mbeakman@oneida-nation.org

-and-

Michael R. Smith (601277)
David A. Reiser
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800 (telephone)
(202) 822-8106 (facsimile)
msmith@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Oneida Nation of New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Record of Decision and Procedural History of the Litigation	2
B. History of the Land to Be Taken into Trust	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. APA REVIEW IS DEFERENTIAL.	8
II. COUNT THREE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NATION IS A TRIBE ELIGIBLE FOR TRUST LAND UNDER TITLE 25 U.S.C. § 465.	9
A. A Conclusory Allegation Stated on Information and Belief Fails to State a Claim.....	11
B. The Administrative Record Establishes that the Political Branches Recognized the Oneida Nation at the Time of the IRA.....	12
C. The Nation’s Status as a Recognized Tribe Under Federal Jurisdiction at the Time of the IRA Is Established as a Matter of Law.	13
1. Recognition Is Committed to the Political Branches.....	13
2. The Political Branches Recognized the Oneida Nation at All Relevant Times.....	14
3. The Supreme Court and the Second Circuit Have Rejected the Claim that the Oneida Nation Ceased to Be Recognized in the Late 19th Century.	16
III. COUNT FOUR MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH PRIOR DOI PRACTICE, AND AN AGENCY CANNOT BE ESTOPPED BY PRIOR PRACTICE.	18

IV. COUNT FIVE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM OF AGENCY BIAS VIOLATING THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OR THE APA.20

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Deprivation of a Liberty or Property Interest Protected by the Due Process Clause, and the State and Its Officials May Not Invoke the Due Process Clause.....20

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Support an Inference that DOI’s Decision Was Improperly Biased.22

1. DOI Complied with CEQ Regulations in Selecting and Supervising Malcolm Pirnie.....24

(a) DOI did not delegate selection of the contractor to the Nation24

(b) Malcolm Pirnie had no bias or interest in the outcome of the EIS25

(c) Malcolm Pirnie performed its work impartially and obtained information from many sources, including Plaintiffs26

(d) DOI took responsibility for the EIS and oversaw the entire process28

2. DOI’s FOIA Response Is Not Probative of Agency Bias and Is Irrelevant to the Decision Under Review and Is Not the Basis of a Due Process Claim.....30

3. There Is Nothing Improper About the Nation’s Retention of an Attorney Who Is a Former Government Official or About His Representation of the Oneidas.31

4. Ex Parte Contact Is Not Improper Regarding Trust Applications, As Shown by the Contacts of Plaintiffs and Their Representatives.....35

V. COUNT SIX MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DOI DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY IN RELYING ON THE “ON-RESERVATION” REGULATIONS.....39

A. Congress Did Not Disestablish the Oneida Reservation.....39

B. The “On-Reservation” Regulations Do Not Require a Tribe to Exercise Sovereignty Over the Land Prior to Trust Status.....40

C. DOI’s Regulations Define “On-Reservation” Trust Applications to Include Those Concerning Land in Disestablished Reservations.....41

D. DOI’s Reliance on the “On-Reservation” Regulations Is Not a Basis for Challenging the Decision Because DOI Was Clear that It Would Have Reached the Same Conclusion Under the “Off-Reservation” Regulations.41

VI. COUNTS SEVEN THROUGH TEN MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DOI COMPLIED WITH 25 C.F.R. § 151.10.42

A. The Standard of Review Applicable to Counts Seven Through Ten, Which Challenge DOI’s Exercise of Discretion, Is Narrow and Deferential.....42

B. DOI Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b).43

C. DOI Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e).44

D. DOI Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....47

1. Deference Is Owed to DOI’s Interpretation of Its Own Regulation.48

2. *City of Sherrill* Approved DOI’s Regulation as Sensitive to Jurisdictional Conflicts, and Nothing in the Opinion Conflicts with or Overrides the Regulation.48

E. DOI Properly Exercised Its Discretion Pursuant to 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g).50

VII. COUNT ELEVEN MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DOI PROPERLY CONSIDERED EXISTING EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS OF WAY, WHICH IN ANY EVENT ARE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF OTHERS THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO STANDING TO ENFORCE.....51

VIII. COUNT TWELVE MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE DOI PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE NATION SATISFIED 25 C.F.R. § 151.13 BY POSTING LETTERS OF CREDIT TO SECURE PAYMENTS OF ANY TAXES LAWFULLY DUE.53

A. The Letters of Credit Fully Protect the Government’s Interest in the Title It Acquires, Which is the Sole Purpose of the Regulation.55

B. DOI Properly Refused to Use the Trust Process to Enforce Invalid Taxes on the Nation’s Gaming Enterprise.....57

IX. PLAINTIFFS NEPA CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.62

A. Counts Thirteen and Fourteen Must Be Dismissed Because DOI Had No Duty to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement Regarding a Transfer of Title When No Change in Land Use Is Planned.....62

B. Count Thirteen Must Be Dismissed Because Alleged Economic Harms, Such as Lost Tax Revenues, Are Not Caused by Changes in the Physical Environment and Are Not Subject to NEPA.63

C. Count Thirteen Must Be Dismissed Because the FEIS Satisfies NEPA by Exhaustively Describing the Current Physical Environment and by Thoroughly Assessing the Effects of Various Alternative Actions.65

D. Count Fourteen Must Be Dismissed Because DOI Considered Cumulative Impacts.68

CONCLUSION.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	56, 61
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005).....	64
<i>Ass’ns Working for Aurora’s Residential Env’t v. Colo. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Bair v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	21
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Burkholder v. Wykle</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	28
<i>Cabazon Band v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994).....	58, 59, 60
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	10, 12, 14
<i>Cass Cnty. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	40
<i>Cent. New York Fair Bus. Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , No. 08-CV-660 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010)	64
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28, 62
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Takoma v. Andrus</i> , 457 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978).....	18-19

City of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)49

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000)21

Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)4, 5, 14

Cnty. of Suffolk v. Sec’y of the Interior, 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977).....70

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council, 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)48

Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

County of Seneca v. Cheney, 12 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 64-65, 67

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Abraham, 218 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2002)52

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....51

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)51

Edmonds Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....31

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 51-52

Envtl. Defense v. EPA, 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004)9

Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 247 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2001).....42

Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc., 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008)31

Forest Watch v. United States Forest Serv., 410 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)48

Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen, 596 F. Supp. 518 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....28

Friends of the Shawangunks, Inc. v. Watt, 97 F.R.D. 663 (N.D.N.Y. 1983).....32

Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil. Co., 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)20

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt, 89 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1996).....62

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne, 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney, 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)60

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker, 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) 13-14

Hammond v. Norton, 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)64

Henley v. FDA, 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....43

High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke, 454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006)52

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Inc. v. Hodel, 856 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1988).....52

Islander East Pipeline, Co. v. McCarthy, 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....42

Jackson v. New York Urban Dev. Corp., 494 N.E.2d 429 (N.Y. 1986)66

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30

Jennison v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., 2011 WL 3352449 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011)8

Johnson v. Exec. Office for United States Attorneys, 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 30-31

Karpova v. Snow, 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007) 42-43

Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 65, 66, 69-70

Knowles v. U.S. Coast Guard, 1997 WL 151397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1997).....64

Krauss v. Oxford Health Plan, Inc., 517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008).....10

Li v. Mukasey, 529 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)42

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).51

Madison Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation, 131 S. Ct. 459 (2010)7

Madison Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)7

McNulty v. Bd. of Educ., 2004 WL 1554401 (D. Md. July 8, 2004)31

Mei Fun Wong v. Holder, 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)8

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....64

Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne, 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)62

Michigan v. EPA, 581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009).....52

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)41, 48

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy, 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)63

New York v. Salazar, 2011 WL 1938232 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011).....2, 4

New York v. Salazar, 701 F. Supp. 2d 224 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)2, 4, 8

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co., 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....10, 41

NRDC, Inc. v. FAA, 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 65-66

Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill, 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....6, 17

Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill, 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)6

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida, 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977).....14, 15, 16

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2011 WL 1933740 (Oct. 17, 2011)5

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661 (1974)4

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. of Oneida, 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983)14

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty., ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 4978126 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2011) *passim*

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty., 376 F. Supp. 2d 280 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)6

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty., 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) 6-7

Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cnty., 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)4, 7, 40

Oneida Indian Nation v. New York, 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)14

Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida Cnty., 432 F. Supp. 2d 285 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....7

Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida Cnty., 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)2, 5

Oneida Indian Nation v. United States, 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 138 (1971),
aff'd, 201 Ct. Cl. 546 (1973).....14

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....31

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)9

Power Auth. v. FERC, 743 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....33

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue, 458 U.S. 832 (1982)60, 61

Rincon Band v. Schwarzenegger, 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011).....58, 59

Ringsred v. City of Duluth, 828 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1987)62

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)63

San Juan Citizens’ Alliance v. Salazar, 2009 WL 824410 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2009)52

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne, 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008).36

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne, 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir 2009),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 127 (2010)..... *passim*

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Norton, 2006 WL 3231419 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2006).....36

Schilling v. Wis. Dep’t of Natural Res., 298 F. Supp. 2d 800 (W.D. Wis. 2003).....53

Shinseki v. Sanders, 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....41

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....65

Six Nations v. United States, 23 Ind. Cl. Comm’n 376, 387 (1970).....15

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt, 929 F. Supp. 1165 (W.D. Wis. 1996) 35-36

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....20

State of New York v. Salazar, No. 08-CV-644 (Sept. 29, 2009)..... *passim*

Stewart Park & Reserve Coal., Inc. (SPARC) v. Slater, 352 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2003).....66

Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen, 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....66

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe, 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....60

Tijerina v. Walters, 821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31

TOMAC v. Norton, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)62

Town of Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus, 740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984).....35

Town of Stratford v. FAA, 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)64

Tummino v. Torti, 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 22-23

United States v. Alabama, 313 U.S. 274 (1941)56

United States v. Boylan, 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919),
aff’d, 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920).....13, 15, 16, 18

United States v. Holliday, 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....13

United States v. Nice, 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....12

United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....13

Valley Cnty. Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta, 231 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003).....28

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....51

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 60-61

Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

INTERIOR BOARD OF INDIAN APPEALS CASES

Aitkin Cnty. v. Acting Midwest Reg’l Dir., 47 IBIA 99 (June 12, 2008)40

Avoyelles Parish v. E. Area Dir., 34 IBIA 149 (Oct. 27, 1999)19

Shawano Cnty. v. Acting Midwest Reg’l Dir., 53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 28, 2011) 11, 14-15

South Dakota v. Acting Great Plains Dir., 39 IBIA 301 (Apr. 8, 2004)41

South Dakota v. Acting Great Plains Dir., 49 IBIA 129 (Apr. 30, 2009)41

Tohono O’Odham Nation v. Acting Phoenix Area Dir., 22 IBIA 220 (Aug. 14, 1992).....19

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(14) 35

5 U.S.C. § 554(a) 35

5 U.S.C. § 557(d)(1) 35

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)(F) 9

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 465..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 478.....15

25 U.S.C. § 479..... 15

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)58

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....58

40 U.S.C. § 3111..... 55
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 62

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. State Finance Law § 99-n.....57
 N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 454.....54, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Jan. 31, 1979) 14
 58 Fed. Reg. 33160 (June 15, 1993) 5
 73 Fed. Reg. 30144 (May 23, 2008) 2
 73 Fed. Reg. 61292 (Oct. 15, 2008) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 46) 62
 H.R. Rep. No. 91-970 (1970)..... 55
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3768 11-12
 Purchase of Lands, 10 Op. Att’y Gen. 353 (1862) 55, 56
 Aaron Gifford, *City Gets \$100,000 from Oneidas*, Syracuse Post-Standard, April 7, 2004,
available at 2004 WLNR 467136.....5
 Acquisition of Land by the Dep’t of the Air Force, 6 Op. O.L.C. 431 (1982) 55-56
 Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Indian Affairs, 71st Cong. 5046 (1931).....16
County Can’t Pay District Money It Hasn’t Collected, Syracuse Post-Standard, Aug. 22,
 20025
 Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.)11, 13
 Indians of New York, Before the House Comm. on Indian Affairs, 71st Cong. 26-35
 (1930).....16
 Thomas Kaplan, *Cuomo Weighs Ending State Limits on Casino Gambling*, N.Y. Times,
 Aug. 10, 2011..... 43-44

TREATIES

Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838)..... 11
 Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794) 4, 11, 14

Treaty of Ft. Harmar, 7 Stat. 33 (Jan. 9, 1789)..... 11
 Treaty of Ft. Stanwix, 7 Stat. 15 (Oct. 22, 1784)..... 11
 Treaty with the Oneida, 7 Stat. 47 (Dec. 2, 1794) 11

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b) 10
 25 C.F.R. § 151.2(f) 39, 40, 41
 25 C.F.R. § 151.8 40
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10 39
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(b) 43
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e)..... 44
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f) 49
 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g) 50
 25 C.F.R. § 151.11 39
 25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b) 2
 25 C.F.R. § 151.13..... *passim*
 28 C.F.R. § 0.66 55
 32 C.F.R. § 644.67(e)..... 56
 36 C.F.R. § 254.15(c)(i)..... 56
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(c)..... 24, 28
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 62
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 64
 43 C.F.R. § 46.105 24
 43 C.F.R. § 210 62
 43 C.F.R. § 2201.8(c)(1)(i) 56
